suppliers at EOM (End-Of-Month) +45 days. The composition of unpaid past-due supplier invoices received
by the balance sheet date was as follows (in EUR millions, VAT excluded):

The composition as of December 31, 2019 of unpaid past-due invoices issued by the closing date was as
follows (in EUR millions, VAT excluded):

Payment terms: defined in the General Purchasing Conditions

  Shareholder information 5.5

5.5.1 Capital structure

As of December 31, 2019, the share capital of the Company is EUR 66,789,624. It is divided into
8,348,703 shares, each with a par value of EUR 8. The shares are listed on the regulated “Euronext Paris”
market – Compartment A – International Securities Identification Numbers (ISIN Code): FR0000121725.
They are eligible for deferred settlement. In 2016, following the increase in the free-float, Dassault Aviation
joined the following market indices: Sociétés des Bourses Françaises 120 (SBF 120) and the Morgan Stan-
ley Capital International World (MSCI World).

Late payment tranches
1 to

30 days
31 to

60 days
61 to

90 days
91 days
and over

Total

Number of invoices involved 3,726
(
*

)

Total amount of invoices involved (before VAT) 16,2 6,0 1,5 5,5 29,2
(
*

)

% of FY purchases (before VAT) 0,33% 0,13% 0,03% 0,11% 0,60%
(
*

 )
 1,641 invoices for EUR 14 million excluded as related to disputes

Contractual payment terms: EOM + 45 days.

Late payment tranches
1 to
30

days

31 to
60

days

61 to
90

days

91
days
and
over

Total

Number of invoices involved 6,831

Total amount of invoices in-
volved (before VAT)

62,7 14,7 6,1 57,8 141,3

% of FY net sales (before VAT) 0,90% 0,21% 0,09% 0,83% 2,03%

Dassault Aviation

2019 short form annual financial report Dassault Aviation 67

As of December 31, 2019, the shareholding structure of Dassault Aviation is as follows:

Shareholders Number of
shares

% Exercisable voting
rights (2)

%

GIMD 5,196,076 62.3% 10,363,656 76.9%

Float 2,289,498 27.4% 2,295,037 17.0%

Airbus SE 827,529 (3) 9.9% 827,529 6.1%

Treasury shares
(1)

35,600 0.4% 0 0.0%

TOTAL 8,348,703 100.0% 13,486,222 100.00%

(1)

 Treasury shares recorded in the “fully registered shares” account, without voting rights.
(2)

 Pursuant to the Florange Law, and in the absence of contrary provisions in the bylaws of Dassault Aviation,
shares held in a registered account for more than two years are entitled to double voting rights.
(3)

Shares underlying the bonds exchangeable for Dassault Aviation shares issued by Airbus SE on June 9,
2016.

5.5.2 Information on capital, shareholders and voting rights

Direct or indirect shareholdings in the Company of which it is aware, pursuant to Articles L. 233-7 and L.233-